PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert J. Nilsson	08/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A.N. Designs, Inc.
Street Address:	111 Putter Lane
City:	Torrington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06790

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10928290

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: mfetzner@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: Cantor Colburn LLP, Victor E. Libert

Address Line 1: 20 Church Street Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-3207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ADE0003US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victor E. Libert

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif OH \$40 0

PATENT REEL: 023145 FRAME: 0434

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Robert J. Nilsson, residing at 101 Troutwood Drive, New Hartford, Connecticut 06057; (below referred to as "ASSIGNOR") am the inventor of an invention entitled "ADJUSTABLE TOOL" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on August 27, 2004, Serial Number 10/928,290, based on provisional patent application Serial Number 60/498,408, filed August 28, 2003, from which priority is claimed; and

WHEREAS, A.N. Designs, Inc., (below referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of Connecticut, having a place of business at 111 Putter Lane, Torrington, Connecticut 06790, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and the aforesaid patent application describing it;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, the aforesaid U.S. patent applications, and any and all foreign patent applications describing it, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuationin-part, re-examination, reissue and comparable applications based on the aforesaid U.S. applications or on any of the aforesaid foreign patent applications, and any and all Letters Patent or comparable rights issuing thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, together with all rights of priority based on the filing of any of the aforesaid applications arising under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and any and all other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and I hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and officials of any international organization and any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or comparable rights on patent applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent or comparable rights for said invention issuing on any application as aforesaid to ASSIGNEE or to the successors, assigns or legal representatives, if any, of ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE and without further remuneration, to execute any and all lawful papers and make all rightful declarations and oaths as needed for the filing and prosecution of the aforesaid U.S. and foreign patent applications and granting of Letters Patent or comparable rights thereon, and further to supply to ASSIGNEE all facts and evidence known to him relating to said invention and the history

PATENT REEL: 023145 FRAME: 0435 and development thereof, to testify in all interferences, suits, and other legal proceedings, and generally to do everything rightful which ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that he has the lawful right to assign the interest in said invention in the manner and form as herein expressed and that the interests herein conveyed are free from prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance whatsoever.

This assignment is executed by the ASSIGNOR on the date indicated below opposite his signature.

luguest 25, 2009

Name: Robert J. Nilsson

State of Connecticut

County of

RECORDED: 08/26/2009

On this 25 day of Cieques, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Robert J. Nilsson, known or satisfactorily proven to me to be the person of whose name is subscribed to this instrument, who acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

luguest 25, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

RACHEL C. SCARFO
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires May 31,2013

PATENT REEL: 023145 FRAME: 0436